#### TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 19-19

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER II OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING FEES FOR THE USE OF RECREATION FIELDS AND FIELD LIGHTING

Approved on First Reading: July 22, 2019

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: August 12, 2019

# TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 19-20

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A DEED OF DEDICATION WITH REGARD TO LANDLOCKED PARCEL BLOCK 2001, LOT 6, NEPTUNE TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY TO THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE

Approved on First Reading:	July 22, 2019
----------------------------	---------------

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: August 12, 2019

## NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 19-21 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ordinance published herewith has been finally adopted on August 12, 2019 and the 20-day period of limitation within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of such Ordinance can be commenced, as provided in the Local Bond Law, has begun to run from the date of the first publication of this statement.

# ORDINANCE NO. 19-21

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE LEASING OF CERTAIN CAPITAL EQUIPMENT BY THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, NEW JERSEY FROM THE MONMOUTH COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY AND THE EXECUTION OF A LEASE AND AGREEMENT RELATING THERETO BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) as follows:

#### Section 1.

Pursuant to Section 78 of the County Improvement Authorities Law, N.J.S.A. 40:37A-44, et seq., the Township of Neptune (the "Municipality) is hereby authorized to unconditionally and irrevocably lease certain items of capital equipment from The Monmouth County Improvement Authority (the "Authority") pursuant to a Lease and Agreement, substantially in the form submitted to this meeting (the "Lease"), a copy of which is on file in the office of the Clerk to the Municipality. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Lease on behalf of the Municipality in substantially such form as submitted to this meeting and with such changes as may be approved by the Mayor, which approval shall be conclusively evidenced by the execution thereof, and the Clerk to the Municipality is hereby authorized to affix and attest the seal of the Municipality.

Section 2.

The following additional matters are hereby determined, declared, recited and stated:

(a) In recognition of the fact that the lease payment of the Municipality under the Lease will be based, in part, on the amount of bonds issued by the Authority to finance the acquisition of the leased equipment and the interest thereon, the maximum amount of bonds which the Authority shall issue to finance the acquisition of the equipment to be leased to the Municipality shall not exceed \$3,559,000 and the interest rate on said bonds shall not exceed five and fifty hundredths percent (5.50%) per annum;

(b) The items to be leased from the Authority shall be as set forth in Schedule A hereto; provided that the Mayor or any authorized municipal representative (as defined in the Lease) may substitute or add items of equipment in accordance with the provisions of the Lease; and

(c) The lease term applicable to a particular item of leased equipment shall not exceed the useful life of such item.

Section 3.

This ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final adoption as provided by law.

# SCHEDULE A - EQUIPMENT LIST

Township of Neptune

Equipment	Useful Life <u>(Years)</u>	Lease Term <u>(Years)</u>	Estimated Cost
Acquisition of Police Vehicles (SUVs)	5	5	\$360,000
Emergency Response Vehicle (Rescue Truck)	5	5	380,000
Communications Equipment (Trunked	10	10	50,000

System)
---------

Emergency Response Equipment	5	5	180,000
DPW Replace Front Load Garbage Truck	5	5	295,000
DPW Replace Rear Load Garbage Truck	5	5	245,000
DPW Acquire Roll Off Truck	5	5	175,000
DPW Replace 6-yd. Heavy Duty Dump Truck (with plow)	5	5	190,000
DPW Replace 10-yd Dump with Calcium Tank and Plow	5	5	215,000
DPW Acquire Pothole Patch Machine	15	10	42,000
DPW Sign Boards/Trailers/Asphalt Equipment/Generator	15	10	88,000
Replace 6-yd Dump with Plow	5	5	190,000
Confined Space Equipment/Pumps/Generator	15	10	100,000
Computers/Servers Equipment	5	5	200,000
Administrative Vehicles	5	5	100,000
Marina – Travel Lift (Heavy Equipment)	15	10	275,000
DPW Replace Street Sweeper	15	10	150,000
Total			\$3,235,000

Richard J. Cuttrell Municipal Clerk

## TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 19-22

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING A RESIDENT ONLY HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE ON ASBURY AVENUE AND REMOVING RESIDENT ONLY HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONES ON WEBB AVENUE AND MAIN AVENUE

Approved on First Reading: July 22, 2019

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: August 12, 2019

#### TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE NOTICE OF FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 19-23

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER IX OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY FULLY AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP'S PERSONNEL CODE AND ADOPTING A PERSONNEL POLICY GUIDEBOOK

Approved on First Reading:

July 22, 2019

Approved, passed and adopted on final reading: August 12, 2019

## NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 19-24 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2019, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 9th day of September, 2019, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at <u>www.neptunetownship.org</u>.

# ORDINANCE NO. 19-24

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER VII OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING A RESIDENT ONLY HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONE ON PITMAN AVENUE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

## SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter VII, Section 7-21.7 – Resident Handicapped On-Street Parking, is hereby amended by adding the following:

Name of Street

No. of Spaces

Location

Pitman Avenue

South side of Pitman Avenue beginning 50 feet east of the southeast intersection of Pitman Avenue and Central Avenue

# **SECTION 2**

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

1

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk